

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

02-11-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2015AP001850 CRNM

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

PATRICIA A. ENRIQUEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND ORDER DENYING
MOTION FOR RESENTENCING IN RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. PIONTEK PRESIDNG
RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 13-CF-1134

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PATRICIA A. ENRIQUEZ

Kathilynne A. Grotelueschen, State Bar No. 1085045
Seymour, Kremer, Koch, Lochowicz & Duquette LLP

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
23, N. Wisconsin St., P.O. Box 470
Elkhorn, WI 53121-0470
(262) 723-5003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MS. ENRIQUEZ WAS DENIED HER DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE SENTENCED BY AN IMPARTIAL COURT	1
A. Ms. Enriquez did not forfeit her judicial bias claim.	1
B. Ms. Enriquez has shown objective bias by a preponderance of the evidence . . .	5
II. MS. ENRIQUEZ WAS DENIED HER DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO REBUT INFORMATION RELIED UPON AT SENTENCING	7
III. MS. ENRIQUEZ HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE COURT RELIED UPON INACCURATE INFORMATION WHEN IMPOSING ITS SENTENCE.	9
IV. MS. ENRIQUEZ HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS SENTENCING DISCRETION.	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATION	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	<u>Page</u>
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 2263 (2009)	2
<u>Wisconsin Supreme Court</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Guthrie v. WERC</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 447, 331 N.W.2d 331 (Wis. 1983)	3
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (Wis. 1975)	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2006 WI 77, 291 Wis. 2d 673, 717 N.W.2d 74	4
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31	1,3
<i>State v. Herrman</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772.	1,5
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.	1-2
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.	3
<i>State v. Sarabia</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 655, 348 N.W.2d 527 (Wis. 1984)	13
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 2012 WI 93, 343 Wis. 2d 43, 817 N.W.2d 848.	2
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.	11-12
<i>State v. Vanmanivong</i> , 2003 WI 41, 261 Wis. 2d 202, 661 N.W.2d 76	6
<u>Wisconsin Court of Appeals</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2001 WI App 172, 247 Wis. 2d 195, 633 N.W.2d 207.	10
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2006 WI App 231, 297 Wis. 2d 1, 724 N.W.2d 656	9

<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 36, 547 N.W.2d 806 (Wis. App. 1996).	11
--	----

Other Sources

Wis. Code of Judicial Conduct, SCR 60.04(1)(g) . . .	<u>Page</u> 5-6
